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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Judge and 
Members ofthe Commissioners Court 
Erath County, Texas 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Erath County, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2009, which collectively 
comprise the County's basic fmancial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the County's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on 
our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United Slates of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in GovernmenJ Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial sta!ements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Erath County, 
Texas, as of September 30, 2009, and the respective ~hanges in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof 
for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 23, 2010, on our 
consideration of Erath County, Tex.s' internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of lawsj- regulations, contracts. grant agreement.. ... and other matters, The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the result. of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Governmenl Audiring Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in 
considering the results of our audit, 

Management's discussion and analysis and the other required supplementary information on pages 3 through 9 and 35 
through 38, are not a required part of basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary 
infonnation. However. we did not audit the infomlatl0n and express no opinion on it. 



Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning an opinion Oil the fmaneial statements that collectively comprise Erath 
County, Texas' basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. This infonnation has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly 
presented in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

DA VIS KINARD & CO, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 23, 2010 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND At"lAL YSIS 

This section of Erath County's (the "County") annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
County's financial perfonnance during the fIScal year ended September 30, 2009. Please read it in conjunction with 
the County's financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• 	 Erath County's tolal combined net assets were $27.4 million at September 30, 2009. Of this amount, 
almost $16.1 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the County's ongoing obligations. The 
unrestricted net assets represent an increase of approximately $800,000. 

• 	 During the year, the County's expenses were $1.6 million less than the $15.2 million generated in taxes and 
other revenues for governmental activities. 

• 	 The General Fund reported a fund balance this year of $12.6 million, all of which is available for spending 
at the government's discretion. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINA."ICIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts··-management's discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information, The basic financial statements include two kinds of slatements 
that present different views of the County: 

Figure A-I. Required Components of 
the County'. Annual Financial Report 

• 	 The firSt two statements are Government-Wide 
.~ .A...~ _________ _

Financial Statements thaI provide both long-term and i---~~I 
short-tertfl information about the County's overal! 

1I{a$'a'le,~reKt'4 Basic Requiredfinancial status. 
Finaneiat SuppiementaryV-.­

InformationStatemenls....t
• 	 The remaining statements arc Fund Financial 

~ Statemems that focus on individual parts of the 

government, reporting the County's operalions III ____-.._..J,'~_~_->...____'. , ___....__~ 


more detail than the government~wide statements. 


• 	 The Governmental Funds statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short-term 
 ~ ,--- ------------ ­
as well as what remains for future spendmg. 

• 	 Fiduciary Fund statements provide information about ·r::::nm.n'='''~U'd -~I~F',.,d.. . '_'ci.' I '" Dkthe financial relationships in which the County acts ..,_,Is I S"~m.nI' . I ;::=. I.solely as a !rustee or agent for the benefit of others, to 
whom the resources in question belong. I ---!I 

. 	 L.===:j•I 
Summary <=====~> Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the infonnation in the financial statements and 

provide more detailed data, The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 

further explains and supports the information in the financial statements, Figure A-I shows how the required parts 

ofthis annual report are arranged and related to one another. 


Figure A-2 summarizes the major features of the County's financial statements, including the portion of the County 

government they cover and the types of infonnation they contain. The remainder of this overview section of 

management~s discussion and analysis explains the structure and contents ofeach of the statements. 


FIGUREA-2 

MAJOR FEATURES OFTHE COUNTY'S GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


Ty~.ot.f!~~t~'!'.~~~ ________ ~ ____ ~~~~~~~.e~t:~i_~~ ____ .___?~_~e!_n_~~?~~~ ~U~I~~~ ___ ~." __~~~~~~~~_'?'_ Fun_~s+ __ ..... _. __~i_~~~i_a:!_ ~uDdS 
: Entire County's ; The activities of tile ; Activities of the County ,Instances in which the 
: government (except : County that are not : operates similar to private : County is the trustee Of

Scppe 
: fiduciary funds) and the : proprietary Of fiduciary : businesses: self~lnsurance : agent fOTsomeone else's 
: County's component units , : resources 

.-.w-.w.. -... w..~_".r·""·~";S~~~~~d~~-~"f~-&b~·~~·~·~---·--f:-S~~;~f~~---T:-s~;,r~i~-~-· 

: : : ~- ..• ••• •• •• A, _ _____ .. _ •••• ••••••••• _ _____ .. __ • __ •• _ ••••••• _.4 _.... ___________ • _ ••• __ • _ ••• __~ ~ ~ ~~.~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .~_ ~. ~ 

! • Statement ofactivities :. Statement of rovmues. :. Statement ofnwenues, :. Statement of changes in 
, : expendil1lrel and changes: expenses and changes in : fiduciruy net assets 

; in :fund balances : net assets : 
. : :-.-st;t~~t~f~·fl~ws~-~: 

•• _ ••• _____________ •• _ •••••••••••• __ ¥4 •• ¥~a¥. ______ •• _ ••••••••••• ~ •• ~ •• _" __ ...... ____ ._ •••••• _ •••• ~ •• _¥ __ '_ __ _ w __ ~_._._._~.~ •• _ ••• 

; Accrual accounting and ; Modified accrual : Accrual accounting and : Accrual accounting and
Accounting basis and : economic resources. focus : accounting and current : economic resources focus : economic resources focus
nuosurementfocus : financial resources focus : : 

"~" w ••• " _ ~"~.". ~" ___ ". __ ~ ~ ___ ~ •• __ • _~. _. ___________ ;. _. ~ ~ L _. L _. ___ •• _ •• ~ _. - - - _:_ - ___ • - - _______ • __ ••••• _;. _________ • _____________ •• 

; AI! asset! and liabilities, : Only assets expeeled to be : All assets and liabilitics, : All assets and liabilities, 
: both financial and capital, : us<d up and liabilities thaI 'both financial and capital, : both short-term and long-

Type <>ftJSS<t!/iq1n/ily : short-term and Iong-teon : come due during the year and short-term and loog- term; the Agency's funds 
Inl_ad"" ; : or soon thereafter; no term : do not ;;urrently contain 

: capilalasse!s iooludal : capital assets, although 
".~.4" .~_ _ ~ ._~ ________ ~_, _. _. __ ~ _~. • ••~_~~_c.a.~._.. . .. _••• _L •• ______ •• •••••••• __ _ ••• ___ • __ .... 

, All revenues. and expenses 'Revenues for which cash is ; All revenues. and expenses All revenues and expenses 
dunng year, regardless of received dunng or soon : during year, regardless of during year, regardless of 
when cash is received or after the end of the year; : when cash is received or when cash is received or 

Type a/flow/outflow paid expenditures when goods : paid paid 
ill/ormation or services have been 

received and payment is 
due during the year or soon 

GGvernment-Wide Statements 

Tile Government-Wide Slalements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of tile County's finances, 

using accounting methods similar 10 those used by private-sec lor companies, The Statement of Net AsselS (Page 10) 

presents information on all of the County's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 

assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the Countyts 

financial position is improving or deteriorating when examined in conjunction with non-financial factors. The 

Statement of Activities (Page II) presents information showing how Ihe government's net assets changed during the 

fiscal year. All changes in net assels are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs_ 

regardless of the timing of related cash flows, 


Both of these Government-Wide Financial Statements distinguish functions of the County Ihat are principally 

supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from olher functions that are inlended 

to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). 

Governmental activities include general government, public safety, roads and bridges, sanitation and economlc 

development. These actIvities are financed primarily by property taxes and grants. 
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Fund Financial Statements 

The Fund Financial Statements provide more detailed infonnation about the County's most significant funds - not 
the County as a whole. Funds are groupings of related accounts that the County uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. The County, like other state and local governments, uses 
funds to show compliance with finance-related legal requirements as well as to control and manage money for other 
particular purposes. 

The County has three types of funds: 

• 	 Governmental funds--Most of the County'. basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus 
on short-term mflows and outflows of available resources and the balances of these resources that are 
available at the end of the year. Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the 
Government-Wide Financial Statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term 
financing decisions. Both the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities. These reconciliations can be found on Pages 13 
and 15 of the basic financial statements section. 

The County maintains several individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund statements for the general fund and the road and bridge fund, both of which are considered 
to be major funds. Individual fund data for each of the non-major governmental funds is provided in the form 
of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its funds. Budgetary comparison schedules have been 
prOVIded on Pages 34 and 35 to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 

• 	 Proprietary funds Proprietary funds consist of two types of funds, enterprise and internal service funds. 
At this time, Erath County has no enterprise funds. The Internal Service Fund reports activities that provide 
services and supplies for the County's other programs and activities. 

• 	 Fiduciary funds - The County is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. The County is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the County's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets on Page 19. Fiduciary funds are 
not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because tbe County cannot use these assets to 
finance its operations. 

FINANCIAL ANAIXSIS OF THE COUNTY AS A WHOLE 

Erath County's combined net assets were approximately $27.4 million at September 30, 2009. A large portion of 
the County's designated net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, machinery, 
equipment), less accumulated depreciation and any related outstanding debt (approximately 39%). An additional 
portion of the County's net assets (approximately 2%) represent resources that are subject to restrictions on how 
they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestrieted net assets (approximately 59%) may be used to meet the 
County's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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Table A-I 

Erath Counly's Net Assets 


(in thousands) 

Governmental Activities 
2009 2008 

Current and Other Assets $ 17,345 $ 16,888 
Capital and Non-Current Assets 10,676 9,751 

Total Assets 28,021 26,639 

Current Liabilities 365 614 
Long Term Liabilities 192 

Total Liabilities 574 

Net Assets 
Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt 10,676 9,751 
Restricted 683 775 
Unrestricted 16,088 15,307 

Total Net Assets S 27,447 $ 

Changes in Net Assets-Erath County's net assets increased by approximately $1.61 million during the current 
fiscal year. Most of this increase represents an increase in appraised valuations for property taxes, high percentages 
of taxes collected and a solid local economy. 

Table A-2 
Erath County Changes in Net Assets 

(in thousands) 

Governmenta! Activities 
__....20""09 2008 

Revenues: 
Program Revenues 

Charges for Services $ 3,430 $ 3,557 
Operating Grants and Contributions 444 1,717 

General Revenues 
Property Taxes 8,800 8,496 
Sales and Use and Other Taxes 2,175 2,201 
Investment Earnings 178 577 
Sales of Assets and Other 107 
Miscellaneous 125 9 

Total Revenues 15,152 .}6,664 

Expenses: 
Genera! Administration 2,673 2,477 
Judicial 2,189 2,231 
Public Safety and Law Enforcement 4,203 3,779 
Road and Bridge 3,083 4,343 
Health and Welfare 1.257 1,355 
Conservation 113____M __ 

Total Expenses 14,298......J.:l,5:llL 

Increase in Net Assets 1,614 2,366 
Beginning Net Assets 25,833 23,467 
Ending Net Assets $ 27,447 $ 25,833 
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Figure A-3 

SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009 


Governmental Activities-Total revenues 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2009 were S15.1 million. Approximately 
72% of the County's revenue comes from 
taxes, with over 58% from property taxes 
alone. Property tax revenue increased due, 
largely, to an increase in the tax base. 
Sales taxes increased due to the continuing 
healthy economy in Erath County. 

Expenditures decreased by about $760,000 
compared to the prior year. The majority 
of this decrease was less repair work being 

3'% Investment 
lncome 1% 

fur Servtces 

23% 
needed for roads and bridges compared to 
the prior year when excess spring rain 
caused tremendous damage. 

1% 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY'S FUNDS 

As of the end of the fiscal year, Erath County's governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $\6.0 
mi!lion. Approximately 96% of this total amount (SI5.3 million) is unreserved fund balance, which is available for 
spending at the government's discretion. The remainder of fund balance is reserved, to indicate that it is not 
available for new spending because it has already been committed to special purposes by virtue of spedal revenue 
funds ($683 thousand). 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the County. At the end of the fiscal year, fund balance of $12.6 
million is all unreserved and available for future spending needs. As a measure of the fund's liquidity, it may be 
useful to compare unreserved fund balance to total fund expenditures. l:nreserved fund balance represents 123% of 
total General Fund expenditures. 

Gilneral Fund Budgetary Highlights-Erath County's General Fund balance increased by over $800,000 during 
the current fiscal year. This increase was caused by revenue being realized in the amount of approximately $602 
thousand above budgeted figures and approximately $1 million less money expended than budgeted. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets-As of September 30, 2009, the County had invested $20,) million in a broad range of capital 
assets, including land, buildings, roads, bridges and equipment. This amount represents a net increase (including 
additions, retirements and adjustments) of$1.74 million or 9.4% over last year, 

Major events affecting capital assets during the year Were: 

• 	 Additional equipment pUI1:bases for the road and bridge precincts, and 

• 	 Additional vehicles and equipment for the Sheriffs Department, 

• 	 Addition to Emergency Services building to accommodate ambulance services and improve ftre response, 

More detailed information about the County's capital assets can be found in Note 4 ofthis report, 

Table A-3 

Erath County's Capital Asset. 


Governmental Activities Percent 
2009 2003 Change 

Land $ 578,580 $ 578,580 0,0% 
Buildings and Improvements 9,263,888 8,555,114 8.3% 
Furniture and Equipment 10,204,295 8,860,983 15.2% 
Construction in progress 228,216 (57,4%) 

Total 	 20,274,979 18,530,953 9.4% 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 	 9,598,442 ~,!80,122 9.3% 

Net Capital Assets 	 $ 10,676,537 $ 9.4% 

Long Term Debt-At year end, the County had $209 thousand of outstanding debt which consisted of compensated 
absences. 

More detailed infonn.tion about the County's long term liabilities can be found in Notes 6 and 7 of this report, 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

• 	 The appraised value used for the 2010 budget preparation is estimated to be up $127,308,558 or 5,8% from 
2009, 

• 	 The tax rate established for 20 lOis $0,3900 per $1 00 valuation, a decrease from $0,3915 for 2009, 

• 	 Erath County's unemployment rate is currently 6,3%, according to the US Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
which is an increase from the rate of 4.0% one year ago. This compares favorably to the state's average 
unemploym.ent rate of8.0% and other counties in the Cross Timbers Area. 

• 	 Inflationary trends in the region compare favorably to national indices. 

These factors and others were taken into consideration when preparing the General Fund budget for the 2010 fiscal 
year, 

Amounts available for appropriation in the General Fund budget are $10,366,615 for 2010, a decrease of &.6% over 
the 2009 budget of S11 ,347,670. The amount appropriated from fund balance is estImated to be approximately 
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$1,684,000. Property taxes (benefiting from the increases in assessed valuations) and sales taxes are expected to be 
the only significant areas of increase in General Fund revenUes. 

Budgeted General Fund expenditures are expected to rise approximately 3.9% to $12,050,807. The largest increases 
are in non-departmental and Sheriff Administration expenditures representing various building/construction projects. 
The County anticipates continuing these building projects over the next few years. Near-term building projects 
include the renovation of a multi-story office building just off the square in Stephenville to be used for future office 
needs and expansion of Ibe current jail facility. The County has added no other major new programs or initiatives to 
the 2010 budget. 

If these estimates are realized, the County's budgetary General Fund balance is expected to decrease by about 
$1,684,000. The decrease, however is considered appropriate since the County is essentially debt-free and poised to 
operate from a fiscally sound position in an increasingly uncertain political environment 

CONTACTING THE COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors with a general 
overview of Erath County's finances and to demonstrate the County's accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information 
should be directed to the Office of the Erath County Auditor, 100 E. Washington, Stephenville, Texas 76401. 
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GOVER.'IIMENT WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A·I 
Statement ofNet Assets 

September 30, 2009 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 793,266 
Investments 15,617,380 
Receivables (net ofallowance for uncollectibles) 

Taxes 256,653 
Other 657,427 

Inventory of supplies 19,900 
Capital assets 

Land 578,580 
Buildings, net 5,674,846 
Furniture and equipment, net 4,194,895 
Construction in progress 228,216 

Total assets 28,021,163 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 307,978 
Due to other governments 17,610 
Due to others 39,612 
Noncurrent liabilities 

Due in more than one year 208,879 

Total liabilities 574,079 

NET ASSETS: 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 10,676,537 

Restricted for: 
Records management 442,875 
Courthouse security 239,729 

Unrestnctcd 16,087,943 

Total net assets $ 27,447,084 

The accompanying notes are an integra) parl of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Statement of Activities 


For Ihe Year Ended September 30, 2009 


FUNG110NS~ROGRAMS 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 
Govenunental activities 


General administration 

Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Health and welfare 
Conservation 

TOTAI" PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 2,673,023 $ 1,493,881 $ 399,675 
2,188,802 149,688 
4,203,061 809,131 10,252 
3,083,064 977,425 33,592 
1,256,650 

133,448 

$ 13,538,048 $ 3,430,125 $ __--'-44.:.::3cz:,5:.!.19<..­

General Revenues: 
Property taxes 
Other taxes 
Penalty and interest 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Investment earnings 
Loss on sale of assets 

Total general revenues 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements" 



ExhibitA-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and 


Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government 


Governmental 

Activities 


$ (779,468) $ 
(2,039,114) 
(3,383,678) 
(2,072,047) 
(1,256,650) 

(133,448) 

(9,664,405) 

8,679,451 
2,175,337 

121,257 
125,091 
177,918 

(300) 
11,278,754 

1,614,350 

25,832,734 

$ 27,447,084 $ 

Total 

(779,468) 
(2,039,114) 
(3,383,678) 
(2,072,047) 
(1,256,650) 

(133,448) 

(9,664,405) 

8,679,451 
2,175,337 

121,257 
125,091 
177,918 

POOl 
11,278,754 

1,614,350 

25,832,734 

27,447,084 
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ERATil COUNTY, TEXAS 

Balance Sheet 


Governmental Funds 

September 30, 2009 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 

Taxes 
Other 

Due from other funds 
Fuel inventory 

$ 

General 

Fund 

224,498 
12,401,663 

113,676 
267,037 

S,OOO 
19,900 

S 

Road and 
Bridge 
Fund 

153,569 
1,183,342 

133,075 
37,939 

Total assets $ 13,034,774 $ 1,507,925 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 
Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 
Due to others 
Due to other funds 
Deferred revenues 

$ 176,665 
64,244 
I J,213 
31,612 

113,674 

$ 17,131 
16,824 

133,076 

Totalliabilihes 397,408 167,031 

Fund balances: 
Reserved: 

Inventory 
Records management 
Courthouse security 

Unreserved: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 

19,900 

12,617,466 
1,340,894 

Total fund balances 12,637,366 1,340,894 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 13,034,774 $ 1507,925 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of the tinancial statements. 



ExhibitA-3 

Other Total 

Governmental Governmental 


Funds Funds 


$ 385,481 $ 763,548 
1,658,458 15,243,463 

9,902 256,653 
15,105 320,081 

8,000 
19,900 

$ 2,068,946 $ 16,611,645 

$ 32,643 $ 226,439 
471 81,539 

6,397 17,610 
31,612 

8,000 8,000 

9,902 256,652 

57,4 13 621,852 

19,900 
442,875 442,875 

239,729 239,729 

12,617,466 
1,328,929 2,669,823 

2,011,533 15,989,793 

$ 2,068,946 $ 16,611,645 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS ExhibitA-4 
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds 


To The Statement of Net Assets 

September 30, 2009 


Total Fund Balances - Governmental Fund Balance Sheet 

Amounts reported for government. I activities in the statement of net assets (A­
I) are different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to account for the self­
insurance fund of the government The assets and liabilities of the internal 
service fund are included In governmental activities in the statement of net 
assets. The net effect is an increase to net assets, 

Beginning of year capital assets used in governmental actlvlltes are not 
financial resources and therefore are not reported in governmental funds. 

Governmental capital assets $ 18,530,953 
Accumulated Depreciation (8,780,122) 

Beginning of year long-tenn liabilities are not due and payable in the current 
period and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Compensated absences 

Current year capital outlays are expenditures in the fund financial statements, 
but they should be shown as increases in capital assets in the government-wide 
financial statements. 

The 2009 depreciation expense increases accumulated depreciation. The net 
effect of the current year deprecation is to decrease net assets. 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from 
modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis ofaccounting. 

Office fees receivable $ 329.346 
Deferred revenue 256,652 
Loss on sale of assets (23,273) 
Change in compensated absenees payable (16,246) 

Net Assets ofGovernmental Activities- Statement of Net Assets 

$ 15,989,793 

403,635 

9,750,831 

(192,633) 

1,953,564 

(1,004,585) 

546,479 

$ =..;2;,;.7;.;,,44=7,!,;,O=84= 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 


REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property tax 
Other taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 
Charges for services 
Fines 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

$ 

General 
Fund 

5,880,787 
2,175,337 

82,553 
39,032 

367,635 
35,142 

1,985,076 
145,923 
384,646 

$ 

Road and 
Bridge 
Fund 

2,334,203 

31,886 
777,372 
47,838 

37,180 
14,316 
65,677 

Total revenues 1I,096,131 3,308,472 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

General administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Health and welfare 
Conservation 

2,684,953 
1,974,047 
4,463,120 

1,038,377 
133,448 

3,673,874 

Total expenditures 10,293,945 3,673,874 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 802,186 (365,402) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real and personal property 867 77,619 

Total otber tinancing sources (uses) 867 77,619 

NET CIl,"'-'JGE fN FUND BALANCES 803,053 (287,783) 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,834,313 1,628,677 

FUND BALk'JCES AT END OF YEAR $ 12,637,366 $ 1,340,894 

The accompanying notes are an integra) pan of the financial statements. 



Exhibit A-5 

Other 
Governmental 

funds 

Total 
Governmental 

funds 

$ 511 ,808 

6,818 

179,238 
14,497 
13,466 

$ 8,726,798 
2,175,337 

121,257 
816,404 
415,473 

35,142 
2,201,494 

174,736 
463,789 

15,130,430 

20,855 
260,048 

3,786 

218,273 

2,705,808 
2,234,095 
4,466,906 
3,673,874 
),256,650 

133,448 

14,470,781 

222,865 659,649 

78,486 

78,486 

222,865 738,135 

1,788,668 ) 5,251 ,658 

$ 2,011,533 $ 15,989,793 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-6 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, E)(penditures and Changes 
in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement ofActivities 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 

Net Change in Fund Balances -Total Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities (A-2) are 
different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of self-insurance in 
individual funds. The change in net assets of the internal service funds are included in 
governmental activities in the statement of activities. The net effect of this consolidation is 
to decrease net assets. 

Current year capital outlays are expendirures in the fund financial statements, but they 
should be shown as increases in capital assets in the government-wide financial statements, 

Depreciation is not recognized as an expenditure in governmental funds since it does not 
require the use of current financial resources. The net effect of the current year1s 

depreciation IS to decrease net assets, 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified 
acerual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. 

Office fines and fees revenue $ 18,312 
Deferred tax revenues (47,347) 
Loss on sale of assets (23,273) 
Compensated absences (16,246) 

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities Statement of AChvities 

$ 738,135 

(4,210) 

1,953,564 

(1,004,585) 

(68,555) 

$ =~I';;;,61=4;;;;,,3;;;,50~ 

The accompanying notes afe an integral part of the !immeial statements. 
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PROPRlETARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-7 
Stalement of Net Assets 

Proprietary Funds 
September 30, 2009 

Governmental 
Activilies 
Internal 
Service 
Fund 

$ 29,718 

$ __4:.:.:0",3,,,,,63:.:.:5_ 

403,635 

$ =",;4,:;;03~,6;;;,35~ 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Nel assels 

Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-8 
Statement of Revenues, 


Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets· Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 


OPERATING EXPENSES 
Personnel services· salaries and wages $ 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 
Service 

Fund 

7,392 

Total operating expenses 7,392 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (1,392) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES 
Investment earnings 3,182 

Total nonoperating revenues 3,182 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (4,210) 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YFAR 407,845 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 403,635 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A,9 
Statement ofCash Flow. 


Proprietary Funds 

Forthe Year Ended September 30, 2009 


CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from user charges 
Cash payments to employees for services 

Net cash used by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest and dividends 
Purchase of investments 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CASH Al'iD CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH 
USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Operating loss 
Net cbange in: 

Accounts receivable 

ClaIms payable 


Total adjustments 

NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Governmental 

Activities 

Internal 

Service 


Fund 


$ 345 
(7,612) 

(7,267) 

3,182 
(3,031 ) 

151 

(7,116) 

36,834 

29,118 

$ (7,392) 

345 
(220) 

125 

$ =~(7~,2;;;;,67!d:) 

The accompanying notes are an integral parr of the financial statements. 
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FIDUCIARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 




I:RATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A·10 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets - Fiduciary Funds 


September 30, 2009 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 

Agency 

Funds 

1,430,032 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,430,D32 

LIABILITIES 
Due to others $ 1,430,032 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 1,430,032 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SlJMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of Erath County, Texas (County) included in the accompanying basic financial 
statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
applicable to state and local goverrunents. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accQunting and financial reporting principles. 
The following notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the County's basic financial 
statements, 

A, Reporting Entity 

Erath County, Texas is a state mandated governmental unit of the State of Texas, The Commissioners' 
Court, which is made up of four commissioners and the County Judge, is the general governing body of the 
County in accordance with Article 5, Paragraph J8 of the Texas Constitution, The County provides the 
following services as authorized by the statutes of the State of Texas: general administration, judieiaJ 
(courts, juries, etc), legal (district attorney, county attorney, etc), public safety (sheriff, jail, etc), 
transportation, facilities, and public service (e,g, rural fire protection and emergency management), 

The County's basic financial statements include the accounts of all its operations, The County evaluated 
whether any other entity should be included in these financial statements, The criteria for including 
organizations as component units within the County's reporting entity, as set forth in GASB Statement No, 
14, "The Financial Reporting Entity," include whether: 

I, the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name) 
2. the County holds the corporate powers of the organization 
3. the County appoints a voting majority of the organization's board 
4, the County is able to impose its will 00 the organization 
5, the organization has the potential to impose a financial beoefitlburden on the County 
6, there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the County 
7" the exclusion of the organization would result in misleading or incomplete financial statements 

The County also evaluated each legally separate, tax-exempt organization whose resources are used 
principally to provide support to the County to determine if its omission from the reporting entity would 
result in financial statements which are misleading or incomplete, GASB Statement No, 14 requires 
inclusion of such an organization as a component unit when: I) The economic resources received Or held by 
the organization are entirely or almost entirely for the direct benefit of the County, its component units or 
its constituents; 2) The County or its component units is entitled to, or has the abllity to otherwise access, a 
majority of the economic resources received or held by the organization; and 3) Such economic resources 
are significant to the County. 

Based on these criteria, the County has no component units, Additionally. the County is not a component 
unit of any other reporting entity as defined by the GASB Statement 

B. Government-wide Fund Financial Statements 

The statement of net assets and the statement of activities include the financial activities of the overall 
government, except for fiduciary activities, Eliminations have been made to minimize the double-counting 
of internal activities. Governmental activities generaHy are financed through taxes, Intergovernmental 
revenues) and other non-exchange transactions, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLlCIES, continued 

B. Government-wide Fund Financial Statements, continued 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function of the County's govenunental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated 
with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program 
revenues include (aJ fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the 
programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirement' of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all 
taxes! are presented as general revenues, 

C. Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide information about the County's funds, with separate statements 
presented for each fund category, The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major govenunental 
funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining governmental funds are aggregated and 
reported as non-major funds. 

Proprietary funds operating revenues, such as charges for services t result from exchange transactions 
associated with the principal activity of the fund. Exchange transaetions are those in which each party 
receives and gives up essentially equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as subsidies and inves1ment 
earnings, result from non~exchange transactions or ancillary activities. The County applies only those 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) pronouncements issued prior to November 30, 1989 in the 
accounting and reporting of its proprietary funds. 

The County reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund. This is the County's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 
County except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Road and Bridge Fund. The Road and Bridge Fund is. special revenue fund that is used to account for 
resources used by the County in connection with providing transportation services to its citizens. 

In addition, the County repons the following fund types: 

Special Revenue Funds, These funds are used to account for the proceeds of ''Pecific revenue sources 
(other than special assessmenL", expendable trusts, or major capital projects) that are legally restricted to 
expenditures for specified purposes. 

Proprietary Fund Types: 

Internal Service Funds: These funds are used to account for revenues and expenses related to services 
provided to parties inside the County. These funds facilitate distribution of support costs to the users of 
support services on a cost-reimbursement basis. Because the principal users of the internal services are the 
County's governmental activities, this fund type is included in the "Governmental Activities" column of 
the government-wide financial statements, 

Fiduciary Fund Types: 

Agency Funds: These funds are used to report funds of the County's fees offices and other resources held 
in a purely custodial capacity (assets equal liabilities). Agency funds typically involve only the receipt, 
temporary investment, and remittance of fiduciary resources to individuals. private organjzations) or other 
govenunents. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLlCIES, continued 

C. Fund Financial Statements, continued 

Fees arc generated and retained by the fee offices until notification is received to disburse funds to the 
proper individual or entity. Fees generated include fmes, restitution, bail bond deposits, and inmate trust 
funds. 

Fiduciary funds are reported in the fiduciary fund financial statements. However, because their assets are 
held in a trustee or agent capacity and are therefore not available to support County programs, these funds 
are not included in the government-wide statements, 

D. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

Government-wide, Proprietary, and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements: These financial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the lime liabilities are incurred, regardless of when 
the related cash flows take place, Nonexchange transactions, in which the CQunty gives (or receives) value 
without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants, enlitlements, 
and donatIOns. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which 
the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements~ and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in 
which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized when measurable and available, The County considers all revenues reported in the 
governmental funds to be available if the revenues are collected ",thin sixty days after year-end. 
Revenues from local sources consIst primarily of property taxes. Property tax revenue and sales tax 
receipts are considered measurable and available when collected by the respective intennediary agency and 
recognized as revenue at that time. Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenue \vhen received 
because they are generaUy not measurable until actually received, Investment earnings are recorded as 
earned, since they are both measurable and available. Expenditures are recorded wben the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and 
compensated absences~ which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured, General 
capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long· 
term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing sources, 

When the County incurs expenditures or expenses for which both restricted and unrestricted resources may 
be used, it is the County's polley to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources. 

E. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or Equity 

• Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, highly liquid investments are considered to be cash 
equivalents if they have a maturity of three months or less when purchased. 

• Property Taxes 

Property taxes are levied by October I on the assessed value listed as of the prior January I for all real and 
business personal property in confonnity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due on 
receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February I of the year following tbe year in 
which imposed. On January I of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the payment of all 
taxes, penalties, and jnterest ultimately imposed. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

E. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or EqUIty, continued 

Property tax revenues are considered available I) when they become due or past due and receivable within 
the current period and 2) when they are expected to be collected duriog a 60-day period after the close of 
the fiscal year. 

Allowances for uncollectible tax receivables within the General Fund are based upon historical experience 
in collecting property taxes. Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed and written 
off, but the County is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific statutory authority 
from the Texas Legislature. 

Legislation was passed in 1979 and amended in 1981 by the Texas Legislature that affects the methods of 
property assessment and tax collection in the County. 11J.is legislation, with certain exceptions, exempts 
intangible personal property, household goods and family-owned automobiles from taxation. In addition, 
this legislation creates a "Property Tax Code" and provides, among other things, for the establislunent of 
county wide appraisal districts and for the State Property Tax Board which commenced operation in 
January, 1980. 

As of October I, 1981, the appraisal of property within the County is the responsibility of the Erath County 
Appraisal District. The Erath County Tax Assessor-Collector assesses and collects the County's property 
taxes. The Appraisal District is required under the Property Tax Code to assess all property within the 
Appraisal District on the basis of 100% of its appraised value and is prohibited from applying any 
assessment ratios. Beginning January 1,1984, the value of property within the Appraisal District must be 
reappraised every three years. The County may challenge appraised values established by the Appraisal 
District through various appeals and, if necessary, legal action. Under this legislation, the County 
continues to set tax rates on County property. However, if the effective tax rates lor bonds and other 
contractual obligations and adjusted for new improvements, exceeds the rate for the previous year by more 
than 8%, qualified voters of the County may petition for an election to determine whether to limit the tax 

rate to no more than 8% above the effective tax rate of the prevIous year. 

The County is pemlitted by Article 8, Section 9 of the State ofTex.s Constitution to levy taxes up to $0.80 
per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of principal and 
interest on general obligation long-term debt. 

The County's taxes on real property are a lien against such property until paid. The County may foreclose 
real property upon which it has a lien for unpaid taxes. Although the County makes little effort to collect 
delinquent taxes through foreclosure proceedings, delmquent taxes on property not otherwise collected are 
generally paid when there is a sale or transfer of the lltle on property. 

The tax rates assessed for the year ended September 30, 2009 to finance maintenance and operations of the 
County and Road and Bridge were $.2883 and $.1032 per $100 valuation, respectively, for a total of 
$.3915 per $100 valuation. 

Property tax revenues are recorded as receivables and deferred revenue at the time the tax levy is billed. 
Revenues are recognized as the related property taxes are collected and are prorated between maintenance 
and debt service based on the rates adopted for the year of the levy. Allowances for uncollectibles within 
funds are based upon historical experience in collecting property taxes. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Prepaid Items and Inventory 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items, Inventory is stated at cost In the fund financial statements, they are offset by • reservation 
of fund balance which indicates they do not represent "available spendable resources". 

• Capital Assets 

General capital assets are not capitalized in the funds used to acquire or construct them. Instead, capital 
acquisition and construction are reflected as expenditures in governmental funds, and the related assets are 
capitalized in the government-wide statement of net assets, 

Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. 

The County capitalizes all capital assets which have a cost of $5,000 or more and a useful life in excess of 
two years. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed, 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value ofthe assets or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings and Improvements 30-40 years 
Vehicles and Heavy Equipment 3-15 years 

• Receivables and Payable B.lances 

Accounts receivable from other governments include amounts due from grantors for approved grants for 
specific programs and reimbursements for services performed by the County, Program grants are recorded 
as receivables and revenues at the time all eligibility requirements established by the provider have been 
met. 

Reimbursements for services perfonned are recorded as receivables and revenues when they are earned in 
the government-wide statements. Included are fines and costs assessed by court action and billable 
services for certain contracts. Revenues received in advance of the costs being incurred are recorded as 
deferred revenue, 

There are no significant receivables which are not scheduled for colJection within one year of year end. 

• Compensated Absences 

A liability for unused vacation and camp time for all full-time employees is ca!culated and reported in the 
government-wide statements, For financial reporting, the following critena must be met to be considered 
as compensated absences: 

1. Leave or compensation is attributable to services already rendered 
2. Leave or compensation is not contingent on specific event (such as illness) 

Per GASB Interpretation No.6 liabilities for compensated absences are recognized in the fund statements 
to the extent the liabilities have matured (I.e, are due for payment). Compensated absences are accrued as 
long-term liabilities in the government-wide statements, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Compensated Absences, continued 

County policy allows accrual of vacation and sick pay benefit for all employees other than elected and 
appointed officials. The expense of the benefits is recognized when incurred. Vacation pay is paid upon 
termination if the employee gives two weeks' notice or is terminated by the County. 

Ten percent of sick pay is paid upon termination. At September 30, 2009 the value of accumulated 
vacation benefits was $156,028 and the value of accumulated sick pay benefits was approximately 
$52,851, for a total 0[$208,879. 

Due to the current portion of accrued vacation pay and sick pay being immaterial, the entire liability has 
been classified as long-term. 

• Interfund Activity 

Interfund activity result, from loans, services provided, reimbursements or transfers between funds. These 
receivables and payables are classified as "due from other funds" or "due to other funds" on the balance 
sheet. Quasi~extemal transactions are accounted for as revenues, expenditures, or expenses. Loans are 
reported as interfund receivables and payables as appropriate and are subject to elimination upon 
consolidation. Services provided, deemed to be at market or near market rates, are treated as revenues and 
expenditures or expenses. Reimbursements occur when one fund incurs a cost, charges the appropriate 
benefiting fund and reduces its related cost as a reimbursement. All other inter-fund, except quasi-external 
transactions and reimbursements, transactions are treated as transfers. Transfers in and Transfers out are 
netted and presented as a single "'Transfers" Hne on the government-wide statement of activities. 
Similarly, interfund receivables and payables are netted and presented as a single "Internal Balances" line 
of the government-wide statement of net assets . 

., Use of Estimates 

The preparation of fmancjal statements in conformity with GAAP requires the 
estimates. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

use of management's 

• Long-term Obligations 

In the goverrunent-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported 
as Habilities in the statement of net assets. 

• Deferred Revenues 

The County reports deferred revenue on its governmental funds balance sheet. Deferred revenues arise 
when potential revenue does not meet both the '"measurable" and "available" criteria for recognition in 
current period, Deferred revenues also arise when resources are received by the County before it has legal 
claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the occurrence of qualifying expenditures. In 
subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition eriteria are met, or when the County has a legal claim 
to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenue is 
recognized, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGJ',lF1CANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Fund Equity 

The only fund deficit reported for the year ending September 30, 2009 was in the Law Library fund with a 
balance of$4,734. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds repon reservations of fund balance for amounts that 
arc not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by enabling legislation. Designations of fund 
balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. Amounts reserved in the vanous 
governmental funds are as follows: 

Inventory $ 19,900 
Records Management 442,875 
Courthouse Security 239,729 

Tolal Reserved Fund Balance $ ===70;;;;2=,5,;;;,04= 

• Other Accounting Policies 

The County provides statutory workers' compensation insurance for its employees through Texas 
Association ofCounties (,TACH), a Joint insurance fund, in which the County is a member. 

NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

The County's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract The 
depository bank deposits tor safekeeping and trust with the County's agent bank approved pledged securities in 
an amount sufficient to protect County funds on a day-tn-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge 
of approved securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank·s dollar amount of Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. 

A. Cash Deposits 

At September 30, 2009, the County's cash deposits were entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged 
collateral held by the County's bank in the County's name. 

B. Investments 

The County is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, The Public Funds Investment Act, to adopt, 
implement, and publicize an investment policy. That policy must be \"ritten, primarily emphasize safety of 
principal and liquidity, address investment diversification, yield, and maturity and the quality and capability 
of Investment management, include a list of the types of authorized investments in which the investing 
cnbIY's funds may be invested and the maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual investment 
o\\ned by the entity. 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Act) requires an annual audit of investment practices. Audit procedures in 
this area conducted as a part of the audit of the basic financial statements disclosed that in the areas of 
investment practices, management reports an establishment of appropriate policies, the County adhered to the 
requirements of the Act. AddItionally, investment practices of the County were in accordance with local 
policies. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS, continued 

lbe Acl detennines the types of investments which are allowable for the County. These include, with certain 
restrictions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain U.S. agencies, and the State of Texas, certificates of 
deposit, certain municipal securities, money market savings accounts, repurchasing agreements; bankers 
acceptance, mutual funds, investment pools, guaranteed investment contracts, and common trust funds, 

Investments at September 30, 2009 consisted of the following: 

Certificates of Deposit $ 2,500,000 
Money Market· DWS Government Cash 1,954,092 
Texpool 11,163,288 

Total Investments $ 15,617,380 

Local government investment pools operate in a manner consislent with Ihe SEC's Rule 2a7 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940. Local government investment pools use amortized cost rather than 
market value 10 report net assets to compute share prices. Accordingly, the fair value of the posilion in these 
pools approximates the value of the shares in each pool. TexPool is organized in confonnity with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, and the Public Funds Investment 
Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code. The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts is the sole 
officer, director and shareholder of the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company, which is authorized to 
operate TexPool. In addition, the TexPool Advisory Board advises on TexPool's Investment Policy. This 
Board is composed equally of participants in TexPool and other persons who do not have a business 
relationship with TexPool who are qualified 10 advise TexPool. 

T exPool is subject to annual review by an independent auditor consistenl with the Public Funds Investment 
Act. KPMG Peat Marwick, III Congress Avenue, Suite 1100, Austin, Texas 78701 performs the annual 
audit. In addition, TexPool is subject to review by Ihe State Auditor's Office and by the Internal Auditor of 
the Comptroller's Office. 

The County has adopted a deposit and investment policy which addresses the following risks: 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits: This is the risk Ihal in the event ofb.nk failure, the County's deposits may 
not be returned 10 it. The Counly was not exposed 10 custodial credit risk since its deposits at year-end and 
during the year ended September 30, 2009 were covered by depository insurance or by pledged collateral 
held by Ihe County's agent bank in the Counly's name. 

Cuslodial Credit Risk - Investments: This is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counte£Party, the 
County will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. Investments are subject to custodial credit risk only if they are evidenced by 
securities that exist in physical or book entry fonn. Thus positions in external investment pools are not 
subject to custodial credit risk because they are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book 
enlry form. 

Concentration of Credit Risk: There is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not 
fulfill its obligations. To minimize credit risk, TexPool's investment policy allows the portfolio's investment 
manager to only invest in obligations of the U.S. Government, its agencies; repurchase agreements; and no­
load AAAm money market mutual funds registered with the SEC. 

27 



ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS, continued 

policies Governing Deppsits and Inyestments, ~ontinued 

lts of September 30, 2009, TexPool's investment credit quality rating was AAAm (Standard's & Poor's). 
DWS Government Cash was rated AAAm (Standard's & Poor's). 

Interest Rate Risk: In accordance with its investment policy, the County manages its exposure to declines in 
fair values by structnring maturities to meet obligations of the County first and then achieve the highest rate 
of return of interest. When the County has funds not required to meet current-year obligations, matnrity 
restraints 'W'ill be imposed upon the investment strategy for each group of funds. The maximum allowable 
stated maturity of any individual investment owned by the County shall not exceed eighteen months from the 
time of purchase. 

NOTE 3: RECEIVABLES 

Receivables at year end, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Governmental 
Other 

General Road & Governmental 
Fund Bridge Fund Funds 

Receivables 
Taxes $ 185.490 $ 217,143 $ 16,157 

Other 267,037 37,939 15,105 
Due from other funds 8,000 

Total gross receivables 460,527 255,082 31,262 

Less: Allowance for uncollectibles 
Taxes (71,814) (84,068) (6,255) 

Net total receivables $ 388,713 $ 171,014 $ 25,007 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2009 was as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Beginning 
Balances Increases Deereases 

Ending 
Balances 

Capital assets nol being depreciated: 
Land 
Construction in Progress 

Total capilal assets not being depreciated 

$ 578,580 
536,276 

1,114,856 

$ 

338,028 
338,028 

$ $ 
(646,O88l 
(646,088) 

578,580 
228,216 
806,796 

Capital assets being depreciated 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and Equipment 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

8,555,114 
8,860,983 

17,416,097 

(3,380,631 ) 
(5,399,491) 
(8,780,122) 

708,774 
1,552,850 
2,261,624 

(208,411) 

1796,174) 
(l,004,585) 

(209,538l 
(209,538) 

186,265 
186,265 

9,263,888 
10,204,295 
19,468,183 

(3,589,042) 
(6,009,400) 
(9,598,442) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 8,635,975 1,257,039 (23,273) 9,869,741 

Govenunental activities capita) assets, net $ 9,750,831 $ 1,595,067 $ (669,361) $ 10,676,537 

Infrastructure assets (roads and bridges) acquired prior to fiscal year 2004 are not included in Erath County's capital 
assets, 

Current year depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

Geneml Government $ 135,861 
Judicial Administration 75,491 
Public Safety 338,976 
Road & Bridge 454,257 

Tolal Depreciation Expense $ 1,004,585 

NOTE 5: INTERFUND RECEIVABLE/PAYABLE 

Balances due to and due from other funds at September 30, 2009, consisted of the following: 

Due to General Fund from: 
Non-Major Governmental Funds $ 8,000----:='­

Due from Other Funds $ ====:8,=00=0= 

The principle purpose of the intcrfund payable is to provide additional assistance to the Law Library fund for 
expenditures during the year. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 6: DEFERRED REVENUE 

Deferred revenue at year-end in the governmental funds balance sheet consisted of the following: 

General Road and Other 
Fund Bridge Fund funds Total 

Net Tax Revenue $ 113,674 $====.==$ 9,902 $==2;;,;5;:61:,65;;,;2= 

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A. Long-Term Obligation Activity 

Long-Term Obligations include compensated absences. Changes in long-term obligations for the period 
ended September 30,2009, are as follows: 

Due 
Beginning Ending Within 

Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year 
Governmental activities: 

Compensated absences $ 192,633 $ 16,246 S $ 208,879 $ 

Total governmental activities $ 192,633 $ 16,246 $ $ 208,879 $ 

NOTES: COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES 

The County has entered into lease agreements with Canon financial Services, Inc. for photocopiers to be used in 
the County's various offices. Commitments under these lease agreements provide for mlflimum future lease 
payments as of September 30, 2009, as follows: 

Year Endmg September 30, 

2010 $ 14,747 
2011 13571 
2012 7,776 
2013 2.805 
2014 505 

Total Minimum Future Lease Obligations $ =""",;3,;;9,,,;,40=4= 

Rental Expenditures in 2009 $=""",;1="4'S30;;;;)= 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 9: RISK MANAGEMENT 

The County has risk exposure in various areas including general liability, workers compensation, automobile 
liability, property damage, etc. To reduce its risk exposure in these areas, the County is a member of Texas 
Association of Counties Risk Pool ("the Pool") for liability, propertY, and worker's compensation. The Pool is a 
public entity risk pool and was created based on the general objectives of formulating, developing and 
administering a program of self-insurance for the membership and obtaining lower costs for coverage. The Pool 
coverage is offered through interloeal agreements between the Pool and counties. The Pool has the power to 
establish fees, conlributions and methods for establishing rates. Under contract with the Pool, the Association 
provides for such services as claims administration and management, underwriting, loss control services and 
training, and financial reporting for its members. The Association submits sealed bids to counties during the bid 
process. The Pool is governed by a Board of Directors made up of employees or officials of counties, which are 
members of the Pool. Member counties make contributions to the Pool, and the pool provides insurance coverage 
and applicable reinsurance or stop loss coverage_ The insurance policies carry various deductible. and aggregate 
maximum loss totals. The by-laws of the pool are detailed in a separate document, which can be obtaioed from 
the Texas Association of Counties, 1210 San Antonio Street, Austin, TX 78701. 

A. Health Care 

During the year ended September 30, 2009, employees of the County were covered by a health insurance 
plan. Employees had the option of participating in either an HMO or PPO provider plan. Employees, at 
their option, authorize payroll withholdings to pay remaining premiums lor dependents. All premiums were 
paid to a licensed insurer. The plan was authorized by Article 3.51.2 of the Texas Insurance Code and was 
documented by contractual agreement. 

NOTE 10: PENSION PLAN 

A. Plan Description 

Erath County prOVides retirement, disability, and death benefits for all of its full-time employees through a 
nontraditional defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District Retirement System 
(TCDRS). The Board of Trustees of TCDRS is responsible for the administration of the statewide agent 
multiple-employer public employee retirement system consisting of 586 nontraditional defined benefit 
pension plans. TCDRS in the aggregate issues a comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) on a 
calendar year basis. The CAfR is available upon V!lritten request from the TCDRS Board of Trustees at 
P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas 78768-2034. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 10: PENSION PLAN, continued 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, within the options available in the 
Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members can retire at ages sixty and above with 
eight or more years of service, with twenty years of service regardless of age, or when the sum of their age 
and year of service equals 75 or more. Members are vested after eight years of service but must leave their 
accumulated contributions in the plan to receive any employer-financed benefit. Members who withdraw 
their personal contributions in a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by the County. 

Benefit amounts are determined by the sum of the employee's contributions, with interest, and employer­
financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the governing body of the 
County within the actuarial constnlints imposed by the TCDRS Act so that the resulting benefits can be 
expected to be adequately financed by the County's commitment to contribute. At retirement, death, or 
disability, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of the employee's accumulated contributions and 
the employer-financed monetary credits to a monthly annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed by the 
TCDRS Act. 

B. Funding Policy 

The County has elected the annually determined contribution rate (Variable-rate) plan under the provisions 
of the TCDRS Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both employee members and the 
County based on the covered payroll of employee members. Under the TCDRS Act, the contribution rate 
of the County is aetuarially determined annually. The County contributed using the actuariatty determined 
rate of 8.99% for the months of the accounting year 2008, and 9.30% for the months of the accounting year 
2009. 

The contribution rate payable by the employee members for fiscal year 2009 is the rate of7.00% as adopted 
by the governing body of the County. The employee contribution rate and the employer contribution rate 
may be changed by the governing body cfthe County within the options available in the TCDRS Act. 

C. Annual Pension Cost 

For the County's accounting year cnded September 30, 2009, the annual pension cost for the TCDRS plan 
for its employees was $557,874 and actual contributions were $557,874. 

The required contnbution was determined as part of the December 31, 2008 actuarial valuation using the 
entry age actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions at December 3 1,2008 included (a) 8.0 percent 
investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses), and (b) projected salary increases of 5.3 percent. 
Both <a) and (b) include an inflation component of 3.5 percenl. The actuarial value of assets was 
determined using techniques that spread the effccts of short-term volatility in thc market value of 
investments over a ten-year period. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level 
percentage of prOjected payroll on a closed basis. The remaining amortization period at December 3 I, 2008 
was 20 years, 

The December 31, 2008 actuarial valuation is the most recent valuation. 

The schedule of funding progres." presented as RSI following the notes to the financial statements, presents 
multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is Increasing or decreasing over 
time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 10: PENSION PLAN, continued 

Actuarial Valuation 1nformation: 

Actuarial valuation date 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 

Amortization period 
Asset valuation method 

Actuarial Assumptions: 

Investment return'" 
Projected salary increases· 
Inflation 
Cost of living adjustments 

12/3112006 

Entry age 

Level percentage 

of payroll, closed 


15 years 

SAF: 10 years 


Smoothed value 

ESF: Fund value 


1213112006 

g,OO% 
5,30% 
3.50% 
0,00% 

12131/2007 

Entry age 

Level percentage 

of payroll, closed 


15 years 

SAF: 10 years 


Smoothed value 

ESF: Fund value 


12/3112007 

8,00% 
5.30% 
3.50% 
0,00% 

12/3112008 

Entry age 

Level percentage 

of payroll, closed 


20 years 

SAF: 10 years 


Smoothed value 

ESF: Fund value 


8,00% 
5,30% 
3.50% 
0,00% 

'Includes inflation at the stated rate 

Trend Information for the Retirement Plan 

For the Employees of Erath County, Texas 


Accounting 
Year Ending 

9/30/2007 
9/30/2008 
9/30/2009 

Annual 
Pension Cost 

$ 	 464,116 
521,919 
557,874 

Percentage of 
APC Net Pension 

Contributed Obligation 

100% 
100% 
100% 

NOTE I I: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Contingencies 

The County participates in numerous state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various rules and 
regulations of the grantor agencies, Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and 
adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the County has not complied with the rules and 
regulations governing the grants, refunds or any money received may be required and collectability ofany related 
receivable at September 30, 2009 may be impaired, In the opinion of the County, there are no significant 
contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grant; 
therefore no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such contingencies, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2009 


NOTE 11: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES, continued 

Litigation 

The County Attorney and other legal counsel paid by the County have indicated that there are no lawsuits filed 
and pending against the County that will result in a material effect on the County's financial position. 

NOTE 12: SUBSEQUENT PRONOUNCEMENTS 

In March 2009 tbe Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB No. 54 "Fund Balance Reporting 
and Governmental Fund Type Definitions". The objective of this Statement is to enhance the usefulness of fund 
balance information by providing clearer fund balance classifications that can be more consistently applied and 
by clarifying the existing governmental fund type definitions. This Statement establishes fund balance 
classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe 
constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds. The requirements of this 
Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2010. Fund balance 
reclassifications made to conform to the provisions of this Statement should be applied retroactively by restating 
fund balance for all prior periods presented. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit B·I 
General Fund 


Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

ForTh. Year Ended September 30, 2009 


2009 

REVENUES: 
Taxes: 

Property tax 

Other taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

Licenses and pennits 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 
Charges for services 
Fines 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Original 
Budget 

$ 5,945,814 
1,755,000 

58,000 
17,000 

319,890 
34,400 

1,924,250 
343,000 

96,700 

Final 
Budget 

$ 5,945,814 
1,755,000 

58,000 
17,000 

319,890 
34,400 

1,924,250 
343,000 

96,700 

$ 

Total revenues 10,494,054 10,494,054 

EXPENDITURES: 
Current: 

General administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Health and welfare 
Conservat1on 

3,343,049 
2,151,661 
4,495,242 
1,157,963 

132,204 

3,387,734 
2,166,482 
4,494,135 
1,161,958 

137,361 

Total expenditures 11,280,119 11,347,670 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (786,065) (853,616) 

OTHER F1],;ANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real and personal property 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (786,065) (853,616) 

FlIND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,834,313 11,834,313 

FUND BALAJ"ICES AT END OF YEAR $ 11,048,248 $ 10,980,697 S 

Actual 

Variance 
from Final 

Budllet 

5,880,787 
2,175,337 

82,553 
39,032 

367,635 
35,142 

1,985,076 
145,923 
384,646 

$ (65,027) 
420,337 

24,553 
22,032 
47,745 

742 
60,826 

(197,077) 
287,946 

11,096,131 602,077 

2,684,953 
1,974,047 
4,463,120 
1,038,377 

133,448 

702,781 
192,435 
31,015 

123,581 
3,913 

10,293,945 1,053,725 

802,186 1,655,802 

867 867 

867 

803,053 1,656,669 

11,834,313 

12,637,366 $ 1,656,669 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibil B·2 
Road and Bridge 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 

2009 

Variance 
Original Final from Final 

Budllel Budllet Actual Budget 
REVENUES: 

Taxes: 
Property tax $ 2,303,833 $ 2,303,833 $ 2,334,203 $ 30,370 
Penalty and interest on taxes 23,700 23,700 31,886 8,186 

Licenses and pennits 857,000 857,000 777,372 (79,628) 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 32,000 32,000 47,838 15,838 
Fines 37,000 37,000 37,180 180 
Investment earnings 76,500 76,500 14,316 (62,184) 
Miscellaneous 25,000 15,000 65,677 50,677 

Tolal revenues 3,355,033 3,345,033 3,308,472 (36,561 ) 

EXPENDITURES: 
Current: 

Road and bridge 4,325,363 4,287,890 3,673,874 614,016 

Total expenditures 4,325,363 4,287,890 3,673,874 614,016 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (970,330) (942,857) (365,402) 577,455 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real and personal property 77,619 77,619 
Transfers in 300,000 252,000 240,000 (12,000) 
Transfers out (300,000) (252,000) (240,000) 12,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 77,619 77,619 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (970,330) (942,857) (287,783) 655,074 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,628,677 1,628,677 1,628,677 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ 658,347 $ 685,820 $ 1,340,894 $ 655,074 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Required Supplementary Information 


Schedule of Funding Progress, Texas County and District Retirement System 

For the Year Ended September 30,2009 


Actuarial 

Valuation 


Date 


12/3112006 $ 
1213112007 
1213112008 

Actuarial 

Value of 


Assets 


11,159,359 
12,604,898 
12,841,589 

Actuarial Accrued 

Liability 


Entry Age 


$ 12,549,015 $ 

14,150,481 

15,446,379 


Unfunded 

AAL 


1,389,656 
1,545,583 
2.604,790 

Funded 

Ratio 


88,93% 
89.08% 
83.14% 

Annual 

Covered 

Payroll 


$ 	 5,555,465 
5,898,706 
6,261,681 

UAAL as a 

Percentage of 


Covered Payroll 


25.01% 
26.20% 
41.60% 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 


NOTE 1: BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in these financial statements: 

• 	 In the event the Commissioners' Court increases property taxes three percent or less, no public hearing is 
required. If the Court increases taxes more than three but less than eight percent, then a public hearing is 
required prior to final adoption. If the Court increases taxes more than eight percent, a public hearing is 
required and taxes are subject to a rollback petition and election. Beginning with the 1999 tax levy, any 
increase in property taxes will require a public hearing. 

• 	 Public hearings are conducted at the Erath County Courthouse to obtain taxpayer comments. 

• 	 Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through adoption of an order by the Conunissioners' Court. 

• 	 Any amendments, which alter expenditures of any department, must be approved by the Commissioners' 
Court. There must be an emergency condition existing in order for the Court to increase the total budget. 

• 	 Budgets for the various funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP), with the exception of tax revenues being reported on the cash basis. Budget and actual amounts are 
recorded on the same basis. 

• 	 Expenditures in excess of appropriations are required by state statutes to be reported down to the department 
classification. 

• 	 The budgeted amoums presented in these statements are as originally adopted, or as amended by, the 
CommISsioners' Court durmg the year ended September 30, 2009. 

NEGATIVE BUDGET V ARIA:-ICES 

I. 	 The General Fund had a negative budget to aClual variance in property tax revenues and investment earnings for 
the year ended September 30, 2009. The final budget for property revenues was $5,945,814 and actual income 
received was $5,880,787, a difference of $65,027. The final budget for investment earnings was $343,000 and 
actual income received was $145,923, a difference of $197,077. The difference was due to difficulty collecting 
property taxes due to the economy, and tbe decline in market interest rates during the year. 

2. 	 The Road and Bridge Fund had a negative budget to actual variance in licenses and permits Ievenues and 
investment earnings for the year ended September 30, 2009. The fInal budget for licenses and permits was 
$857,000 and actual income received was $777,372, a difference of $79,628. The difference was due to the 
slowdown in overall business activity and due to the difficulty in exactly predicting the number of vehicles in 
the County at one certain point in time. The final budget for investment earnings was $76,500 and actual 
income received WlIS $14,316, a difference of $62, 184. The difference was due to the decline in market interest 
rates during the year. 
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COMBINING STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Balance Sheet 

September 30, 2009 


45 55 71 80 
Indigent Unclaimed 

HeJllth Law Courthouse Property 
Fund Security Fund 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,815 $ 6,054 $ 38,577 S 7,355 
Investments 1,l33,239 201,314 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 

Taxes 9,902 
Other 1,85\ 

Total assets $ 1,194,807 $ 6,054 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable and 
other current liabilities $ 23,183 $ 2,788 $ 396 $ 

Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 6,397 
Due to other funds 8,000 
Deferred revenues 

Total liabilities 33,085 10,788 396 6,397 

Fund balance 
Reserved: 

Records management 
CQurthouse security 239,729 

Unreserved and undesignated: 
Special Revenue Funds 1,161,722 (4,734) 958 

Total fund balance 1,161,722 239,729 958 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,194,807 $ 



Exhibit C·I 

86 87 90 91 92 93 88 Total 
County Clerk Records County District District Sheriff District Clerk Nonrnajor 

Records Preservation Attorney Attorney Attorney Forfeiture Records Governmental 
Management Fund Hoi Check Hot Check Bond Forfeiture Fund Management Funds 

$ 52,105 $ 53,681 $ 48,011 $ 7,190 $ 55,333 $ 66,847 $ 513 $ 385,481 
242,853 81,052 1,658,458 

9,902 
12,770 25 15,105 

$ 307,728 $ 134,958 $ 48,011 $ 7,190 $ 55,333 $ 66,847 $ 538 $ 2,068,946 

$ $ $ 594 $ $ 5,682 $ $ $ 32,643 
349 54 68 471 

6,397 
8,000 
9,902 

349 648 5,750 	 57,413 

307,379 134,958 538 	 442,875 
239,729 

47,363 	 49,583 66,847 1,328,929 

307,379 134,958 47,363 7,190 49,583 	 538 2,011,533 

$ 307,728 $ 134,958 S 48,Oll $ 7,190 $ 55,333 $ 66,847 $ 538 $ 2,068,946 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2009 


REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

Fines 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

S 

45 
Indigent 
Health 
Fund 

511,808 
6,818 

8,017 

$ 

55 

Law 
Libr!!.!I 

21.105 
27 

$ 

71 

Courthouse 
Seeurit:!: 

25,520 
1,815 

$ 

80 
Unclaimed 
Property 

Fund 

35 

$ 

86 
County Clerk 

Records 
Mana8,ement 

83,064 
2,884 

Total revenues 528,253 21,132 27,335 35 85,948 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

General administration 
1 udicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Health and welfare 218,273 

28,484 
20,855 

198,668 

Total expenditures 20,855 198,668 

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF 
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 309,980 35 (112,720) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 309,980 (7,352) 6,480 35 (112,720) 

FUND BALANCES AT 
BEGINNING OF YEAR 851,742 2,618 420,099 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ 1,161,722 $ (4,734) $ 307,379 



Exhibit C-2 

87 
Records 

Preservation 
Fund 

90 
County 

Attorney 
Hot Check 

91 
District 

Attorney 
Hot Check 

92 
District 

Attorney 
Bond Forfeiture 

93 
Sheriff 

Forfeiture 
Fund 

88 
District Clerk 

Records 
Management 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 

19,313 
980 

$ 

28,730 
164 

$ 

150 
32 

$ 

1,170 
278 

$ 

265 
11,856 

$ 

186 

$ 511,808 
6,818 

179,238 
14,497 
13,466 

20,293 28,894 182 1,448 12,121 186 725,827 

6,868 11,287 14,741 
3,786 

20,855 
260,048 

3,786 
218,273 

6,868 !l.28? 14,741 3,786 502,962 

13,425 17,607 182 (13,293) 8,335 186 222,865 

13,425 17,607 182 (13,293) 8,335 186 222,865 

121,533 29,756 7,008 62,876 58,512 1,788,668 

$ 134,958 $ 47,363 $ 7,190 $ 49,583 $ 66,847 $ 538 $ 2,Oll,533 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 

Agency Funds 
September 30, 2009 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,340 

Sales Tax 

$ 272,859 $ 

District 
Clerk 
Erath 

County 

$ 

Auto Fund 

35,431 

TOTAL ASSETS $ $ 272,859 $ 79,883 $ 35,431 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ 6,340 S 272,859 $ $ 35,431 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ $ 272,859 $ 79,883 $ 



Exhibit C-3 

CA 

Escrow 

Sherifi's 
Office 

Special 
Jail 

Commissary 

Jale 
Inmate 

Funds 

Motor 
Vehicle 

Escrow 

County 
Clerk 

Registrv 

$ 21,356 $ 1,018 $ 13,535 $ 4,754 $ 85,944 $ 47,844 

$ 21,356 $ 1,018 $ 13,535 $ 4,754 $ 85,944 $ 47,844 

$ 21,356 $ 1,018 $ 13,535 $ 4,754 $ 85,944 $ 47,844 

$ 21,356 $ 1,018 $ 13,535 $ 4,754 $ 85,944 $ 47,844 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 

Agency Funds 
September 30, 2009 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Court 
Bonds 

ReSis!:!}: 

$ 88,698 

266th 
District 

ReSistry 

$ 26,540 

Tim Lynn 
TorreJr 

Registry of 
the Court 

$ 12,259 $ 

County 
Clerk 
Court 
Trust 

628,641 $ 

Cory 
Stephens 

Registry of 
the Court 

22,956 $ 

District 
Clerk 

CV 24105 

49,763 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 88,698 $ 26,540 $ 628,641 $ 22,956 $ 49,763 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ 88,698 $ 26,540 $ 12,259 $ 628,641 $ 22,956 $ 49,763 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 88,698 $ 26,540 $ 12,259 $ 628,641 $ 22,956 $ 49,763 



Exhibit C-3 

District 
Clerk 

CV 27879 

District 
Clerk 

CV 28175 

Matthe 
Skaggs 

RegistJyof 

the Court 

Taylor 
Mauppin 

RegistJyof 

the Court 

Brady 
Mauppin 

RegistJy of 

the Court 

Steven 
Austin 

RegistJy of 

the Court 

Total 
Agency 

Funds 

$ 2,190 $ 2.417 $ 19,565 $ 2,635 $ 3,737 $ 1,667 $ 1,430,032 

$ 2,190 $ 2,417 $ 19,565 $ 2,635 $ 3,737 $ 1,667 $ 1,430,032 

$ 2,190 $ 2,417 $ 19,565 $ 2,635 $ 3,737 $ 1,667 $ 1,430,032 

$ 2,190 $ 2,417 $ 19,565 $ 2,635 $ 3,737 $ 1,667 $ 1,430,032 
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GOVERNMENTAL REPORTING SECTION 
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w.vw dkc:pa,com 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINA.'1CIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF )!'INA.",CIAL STATEMENTS 


PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAUDITING STANDARDS 


The Honorable Judge 
Members of the Commissioners Court 
Erath County, Texas: 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of Erath County, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2009, and have issued our report 
thereon dated April 23, 2010. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning aod performing our audit, we considered Erath County, Texas' internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressmg an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control over financial 
reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control over 
financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow maoagement or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements 
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected On a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section aod was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over finaocial reporting 
that might be deficiencies, significant defidencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Erath County, Texas' financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we perfonned test~ of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the detennination of fmancial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our lests disclosed no inslances of 
noncompliance or other mailers that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Commissioners' Court, management and federal 
awarding agencies and pass-thtough entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

DAVIS KINARD & CO, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 23,2010 
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